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IN THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, NEW DELHI
INDEX
IN
RESPONSE AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF
UTTARAKHAND POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Execution Application No. 27 of 2023 in
Original Application No. 561 of 2022 (MA No. 54 of 2023)

Urvashi Shobhna Kachari Petitioner(s)

Versus
Union of India & Ors.

Respondents
Shashikant Purohit Applicant in EA No. 27 of 2023
Sl. No. Particulars Page No. B
1 Index 1-1
2. Response Affidavit 2-5
3 Annexure-1: Copies of assessment 6-15
report of Committee and subsequently
SOP issued on 01.05.2023.
4, Annexure-2: Copy of order dated 16 - 34
10.08.2023 of Hon’ble High Court of
Uttarakhand.
Dated: 04 March, 2024
Advocate

(Counsel for the respondent)
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IN THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, NEW DELH]
RESPONSE AFFIDAVIT
ON BEHALF OF
UTTARAKHAND POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
IN
Execution Application No. 27 of 2023 in
Original Application No. 561 of 2022 (MA No. 54 of 2023)

Urvashi Shobhna Kachari Petitioner(s)
Versus
Union of India & Ors.
Respondents
Shashikanth Purohit Applicant in EA No. 27 of 2023

AFFIDAVIT of Dr. Parag
Madhukar Dhakate, aged about 47
years, S/o Shri M. B. Dhakate
presently posted as Member
Secretary, Uttarakhand Pollution
Control Board, Dehradun.

/qur?&@“

Deponen

I, the above-named deponent does hereby solemnly affirm and

state on oath as under: -

=iy
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I. That the deponent is presently posted as Member Secretary and
has been duly authorized to sign and swear the instant response

affidavit,

ro

That the above noted Execution Application No. 27 of 2023 in
Original Application No. 561 of 2022 (MA No. 54 of 2023) was
listed for hearing on 05.01.2024, wherein the Hon’ble National

Green Tribunal was pleased to issue the following directions:

7. Learned Counsel appearing for UEPPCB has fairly admitted
that till now no carrying capacity study has been carried out. He
submits that the carrying capacity study will now be carr‘*iea’ out
within a period of two months and a report disclosing the
carrying capacity of all the concerned areas under
consideration will be filed positively within a period of two

months before the Tribunal.

»

3. That in light of the above-stated order on 05.01.2024, so far
carrying capacity study has not been carried out. However, it is
pertinent to submit that the matter of operation of equines in

pilgrimage routes is under consideration before the Hon’ble

{ iy “”“““{ \‘Hon ble High Court of Uttarakhand in Writ Petition (PIL)
P 79 of 2022 ftitled as “Gauri Maulekhi Vs. State of
1tarakhand & Ors.”, the Uttarakhand Animal Welfare Board

/qﬂ ﬁ% Page 3 of 5
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has carried out carrying capacity in term of maximum number of

equines to be permitted in Kedarnath and Hemkund Sahib

routes.

That based on recommendation of Committee, the State
Government has issued Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for
operation of equines and related requirements. Copies of
assessment report of Committee and subsequently SOP issued
on 01.05.2023 is being marked and filed as Annexure No. 1 to
this affidavit. UKPCB has also requested to Animal Husbandry
Department to provide assessment report and SOP for

Yamunotri and Gangotri yatra routes.

That the Hon’ble High Court of Uttarakhand considered the
matter in length on 10.08.2023 and, inter alia issued detailed
directions for smooth operation of equines. Copy of order dated
10.08.2023 is being marked and filed as Annexure No. 2 to this
affidavit.

That in order to expand the surface water quality monitoring
network of UKPCB, it is proposed to carry out river water
quality monitoring at Gaurikund and Soneprayag in river
Mandakini and Govindghat in river Alaknanda during the yatra

season. It is expected that these new monitoring locations would

v\ reflect water quality contamination, if any, due to disposal of

waste, dung etc.

That the deponent is a responsible Government servant having

the highest regards for the Hon’ble Tribunal and orders passed

/sz r
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by them. The deponent has always made his sincerest efforts to
carry out the orders passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal in its letter

and spirit and shall continue to do so in the future,

-

Deponent
s s 5 59 , Advocate, do hereby declare that the person
making this affidavit and alleging himselfto be ........................ is

the same person who is known to me from the papers produced by

him before me in this case.

Advocate

Enroll. No.

---------------

Solemnly affirmed before me on this day of 04 March, 2024 at
Dehradun at about ( o AM/PM by the deponent who has been
identified by the aforesaid person. I have satisfied myself by

examining the deponent who understood the contents of this affidavit.
The person has signed in my presence on the affidavit.

<. 1o=]18¢ [’:"]
Thic affidavit s sworn before me by blak
This ab?j"’“ " Aty D

Shri.l IIIIII 0' LA ‘-.l NOtary
~ho is identified 7| F——
At Dehradun ONfacefeesssassseseeses
- Jf’%lﬁ:\o
(132) ate & Notaryg,Dehradun Page 5 of §
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ERE | W—IQO‘((P/xv-l/zu_szaa_A.

U,
ol AR AT,
Hyad 4,
STRETS I |
a7,
3reE,
IERRITS Yguor =T a1s,
B |
T[T ITATT—01 devig : e (4 wwad, 2024 |

fawg : w0 vHoShodio # AIfSa Execution Application No. 27/2023 O.A

No. 561/2022(MA No.54) Urvashi Shobhna Kachari Vs Union of India &
Ors. & 9% |

wEey,

FuaT Sudaa fvae o U e g@drie! / TEsi. /|-
183—600 /2024 /1316 feid: 31.01.2024 &1 <Y TET HRA B L DY,
i w0 S =marer, AHiaig g1 iRa e @ agures # Carrying
Capacity =l g« @1 ufd ScRrEvs uguer =0 918 & Suae
PR BT IR fHAT 1T 7 |

3 aTd AT & fb wAfed wfadr Ho—79 /2022 R Aol a9H
IeRIGvS IS d I H {0 ST AT gRT UIRd 3ey f&+id: 08.06.2022
D IUTEE H ITRETS UYHA 918 D Uid A A §RT HERART AT
AR U4 gHGUS WIEd I AT H1 ey wHUT /3emdd fhar | Se @
AfaRed acm@ # a1 AFf W) oreddy UyRl & wEleW ®q UUieE
IANT—01 ITRIGUS AHF B Ay fRFiH: 01.05.2023 ERT H&9&6 HaeH
ufspar &1 fReriRor fpar 7 2

39 R A Sad T T @ RIeid ¥\ T (@ id: 02.09.
2022 9 04.09.2022) d HH Adled Ufhgr faid: 01.05.2023 @Y yfa Herw=
mﬁggﬁwmﬁm%gm%%mmmm@

PRA BT L PN |
Herd: IR | Signed by Rajendra Kumar
Bhatt
Date; 14-02-2024 16:32:1§’m'
(@S FAR ¥ee)

e wiad |
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Uy,

QYT A1 QevrgH : et 0| 3, 2023

fawz - g ATl W seaddia oy @ Harew @q Standard Operating
Procedure & &=

HEIRY,

SWId fAwad amye § uF |@a 11390 /2023 / UYEH-UH /
T0H0aI0f3N035(8) / 2023—24 f2ATP: 25042023 B HH H THAT HF W LG
gyl & Wared 8q fTaq Standard Operating Procedure feiRa faar S
g -

o i qrt 8 A 5000 (UiE EWR) deddeia gy o e foras
4000 (IR &GIR) ATAT & UG 1000 (V& g9IR) #id drga & FuifRa o sman
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Annexure-2

IN THE HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND
AT NAINITAL

HON’BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI VIPIN SANGHI
AND
HON’BLE SRI JUSTICE RAKESH THAPLIYAL

10™ AUGUST, 2023

WRIT PETITION (PI1L) No. 79 OF 2022

Gauri Maulekhi.
...Petitioner

and

State of Uttarakhand and others.
...Respondents

And

WRIT PETITION (PIL) No. 105 OF 2023

Ajay Gautam.

...Petitioner

and
State of Uttarakhand and others.

...Respondents
Counsel for the petitioner in WPPIL : Ms. Gauri Maulekhi, petitioner, party-
No. 79/2022. in-person.
Counsel for the petitioner in WPPIL : Mr. Ajay Gautam, petitioner, party-in-
No. 105/2023. person.
Counsel for the State of : Mr. C.S. Rawat, learned Chief Standing
Uttarakhand. Counsel assisted by Mr. Gajendra

Tripathi, learned Brief Holder for the
State of Uttarakhand.

Counsel for respondent no. 5 in : Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, learned
WPPIL No. 79/2022. counsel.
Counsel for respondent no. 10 in : Mr. Anil Kumar Bisht, learned counsel.

WPPIL No. 79/2022.
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COMMON ORDER : (per Sri Vipin Sanghi, C.J.)

In pursuance of our order dated 24.07.2023,
passed in WPPIL No. 79/2022, the Secretary, Animal
Husbandry Department, Government of Uttarakhand —
Dr. B.V.R.C. Purushottam, is present in Court. Further
affidavits/ compliance affidavits have been filed by the

respondents in pursuance of our said order.

2. At the outset, Dr. Purushottam has submitted
that, in comparison to the last year, i.e. 2022, the
situation has seen significant improvement, with regard
to the Equine health, care and management, deployed
on the Kedarnath Yatra. A comparison of the Equine
data for Kedarnath Yatra 2022, and 2023 has been
provided in the affidavit filed by Shri Rajendra Kumar
Bhatt, the Joint Secretary, Animal Husbandry
Department, Government of Uttarakhand, which has
been referred to by him. The tabulation provided in the

affidavit is as follows :-

Comparison of Equine Data for Kedarnath Yatra 2022 &

2023
Parameter Kedarnath Kedarnath Percent
Yatra 2022 Yatra 2023 age

Change
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Number of Days | 95 Days (08th | 95 Days (28th
From Start of August 2022) July 2023)
Yatra
Equine 3221 3482 +8%
Treatments
Equine Deaths 213 114 -86%
Equine Health 14835 15391 +3.7%
Checks
Equines Rendered 193 423 +119%
unfit
Financial 119 215 +80%
Penalties
(Challans)
FIRs Lodged 09 17 +88%
3. The affidavit further discloses that a 30

member Mule Task Force, consisting of Prantiya Rakshak
Dal Jawans, has been constituted, with multiple
objectives of Equine management, and to curb cruelty
against Equines. The Mule Task Force Jawans keep a
constant vigil on the Equines plying on the Yatra Trek,
and support the Sector Officers/ Zila Panchayat Staff/
Administration/ Veterinarians in taking punitive action
against law evaders. A total of 215 financial penalties
have been imposed against Equine owners, and 17 FIRs
have been registered for cruelty to animals this year till
28™ July 2023. Arrangements have been made to
provide lukewarm water to the Equines on Yatra Trek by

installing 04 Warm Water Troughs with 1,000 liters

18



653

capacity each, and 13 Warm Water Troughs with 300
litres capacity each, as compared to only 02 Warm
Water Troughs of only 1000 litres capacity each, which
were functional till last year. The Mule Task Force
Jawans have been assigned the responsibility to manage

these Warm Water Troughs.

4. The Standard Operating Procedure, for
management and welfare of Equines on Yatra Trek, has
been promulgated this year by the State Government,
vide G.O. No. 775 dated 01°" May 2023, which is being

enforced in letter and spirit.

5. The affidavit further states that the District
Administration has set up temporary Veterinary
Hospitals in the Kedarnath Yatra Trek at Sonprayag,
Gaurikund, Lincholi and Kedarnath, to provide veterinary
health facilities to the Equines. As compared to only 04
Veterinarians deployed last year, the District
Administration has appointed a total of 07 Veterinarians
and 05 Para-Veterinary Staff on the Yatra Trek this year,
who are providing veterinary services round the clock,
and are also conducting regular health screening of the

Equines on the trek. A total of 3482 treatments have
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been provided to the Equines on the Yatra Trek this
year, and a total of 21324 equines have been screened,

and 423 equines rendered unfit till 28" July 2023.

0. It is further stated in the affidavit that a
building, along with adjoining land in Phata, has been
identified, and is being customized and renovated for
use as an infirmary away from trek, so that sick animals
may be segregated from healthy ones. The said
infirmary is proposed to accommodate about 30-40 sick/
injured Equines. Apart from this, a smaller transit
infirmary, with capacity of about 07-10 Equines, is under
construction at Gaurikund, and is expected to be

functional within a week.

7. The affidavit also gives the particulars of the
areas identified by the State for construction of shelters
for Equines on the Kedarnath Route/ Trek. It is stated
that at Gaurikund, a shelter for Equines has already
been constructed, and lands have been identified at
Kedarnath and Lincholi, and transferred to Animal
Husbandry Department. The information provided, with

regard to the Project Proposals for Strengthening of
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Veterinary Health Services in Kedarnath Trek, is as
follows :-
S. Name of the Estimated | Implementing present

No. Project amount agency status

(in lakhs)

1 Construction of 188.40 Irrigation Estimates
Veterinary Department, forwarded
Hospital, Animal Uttarakhand to NABARD
Sheds and for fund
Transit  Hostel release.
at Gaurikund Tender

process has

2 Construction of 464.96 already
Veterinary been
Hospital, Animal initiated (e-
Sheds and Tender on
Transit  Hostel 03-08-2023
at Rudra Point, notification
Kedarnath annexed

3 Construction of 192.31 annexure -
Veterinary 7)
Hospital, Animal
Sheds and
Transit  Hostel
at Lincholi

4 Construction of 282.66 process is
infirmary for ongoing

sick equines at
Shersi (Phata)

8.

The affidavit states that the Animal Welfare

Board of India (AWBI) has made recommendations on
26.05.2016 and 31.05.2022. Similarly, the Uttarakhand

Animal Welfare Board (UAWB) has also made

recommendations on 29.10.2014, 07.05.2015 and

28.08.2017. The affidavit states that, though, as per
the recommendations of the Uttarakhand Animal Welfare

Board, the maximum carrying capacity for Kedarnath

was estimated at 3800 Equines, but considering the
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heavy influx of pilgrims (11,71,747 Pilgrims visited the
Shrine of Kedarnath in the first 98 days of the Yatra, as
compared to 9,85,763 Pilgrims in the year 2022, i.e.
increase of 18.86%), and to allow one day rest to the
Equines, few more Equines have been considered to be

permitted.

0. Dr. Purushottam, during his submissions, has
stated that 5000 equines have been permitted due to
the heavy rush, and demand for equines on the

Kedarnath Trek.

10. Ms. Maulekhi has pointed out that the actual
numbers are far in excess of even the 5000 mark, as a
large number of unregistered handlers are also

deploying their Equines for the Yatra illegally.

11. During the course of hearing, we have been
informed that, at the start of the Yatra Route, there is a
barrier, through which the Equines have to pass with
their handlers and pilgrims. We see no reason why the
State authorities should not be able to check the Equines
and the handlers, when they cross the barrier, to ensure
that only the registered Equines and handlers are

permitted to cross the barrier, and others are stopped.
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The purpose of registration of Equines and handlers
would lose its significance and purpose, if even
unregistered Equines and handlers are able to pass the
barrier unchecked. Such infiltration would also
completely derail the Yatra on the route, with influx of
unregistered Equines and handlers, thereby increasing
their population even beyond the limit of 5000 Equines
per day, statedly permitted by the administration on the

Yatra route.

12. We, therefore, direct the State to ensure strict
implementation of the Rule, that only registered Equines
and handlers would be allowed on the Yatra route, and
not others. The concerned District Magistrate should
ensure that sufficient police force is deployed at the
barrier to prevent forced unauthorized entry into the
Yatra Route by unregistered handlers, along with their
unregistered Equines. Any other routes, which are not
barricaded, should be blocked to prevent unauthorized

entry.

13. Ms. Maulekhi and Mr. Gautam both state that
the District Magistrate of Rudraprayag has now issued

an order, banning the deployment of Equines between
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sunset and sunrise. The District Magistrate,
Rudraprayag is also present virtually during the hearing,
and he has assured us, that he shall strictly enforce his

order.

14. We direct the District Magistrate,
Rudraprayag, and the other District Magistrates
concerned, to ensure that Equines are not deployed on
the Yatra Treks of Kedarnath, Yamunotri and Hemkund
Sahib, between sunset and sunrise, so that they can be
rested before they are again deployed to render service

on the next day.

15. The petitioners have also pointed out that
Equines, which are no longer considered good enough to
carry pilgrims on the Kedarnath Trek Route, or which are
otherwise poorly built, are utilized to carry provisions,
raw materials and equipments. They are often
overloaded beyond their capacity, and when they are not
able to carry the load, they are subjected to very cruel
and violent treatment, which often results in their death.
They have, therefore, submitted that the load carrying

capacity of the small, medium and large Equines should
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be determined, and enforced on the pilgrimage treks on

mountainous terrains.

16. Dr. Purushottam has also agreed to this
suggestion, and he states that the same shall be put into

action, without any delay.

17. It has also been suggested by the petitioners
that the equines should be made to ply only for one trip
per day on any pilgrim trek. They have pointed out
that, at times, the Equines are deployed for more than
one trip, which not only exhausts them, but also causes

injuries to them.

18. This suggestion of the petitioners is also
agreed to by Dr. Purushottam, and he has assured us
that this suggestion would also be implemented by the

local administration.

19. The petitioners have submitted that the
Equines should be unsaddled each day, and their
physical fitness should be checked after unsaddling, to
ensure that they definite examination can be done,
whether they have, or have not suffered wounds, while

discharging their duty, before they are sent upward for

10
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journey. This exercise should be conducted in respect of

the Equines deployed on all the pilgrimage routes.

20. The failure to remove the saddles, while
checking the fitness of the Equines, prevents the
detection of wounds that the equines may have suffered,
while carrying loads on pilgrimage treks. Such wounds,
if not treated in time, lead to grave suffering by the

Equines and, eventually, can even lead to their death.

21. Dr. Purushottam fully agrees with this
suggestion of the petitioners, and assures the Court that
steps would be taken to implement the said measure,

without any delay.

22. Ms. Maulekhi has also submitted that more
infirmaries need to be created and operationalized, for
the diseased, lame, disabled, malnourished, as well as
those Equines, who are treated with cruelty. She
submits that such Equines should be seized by the
Police, and brought to the infirmary for their treatment.
She submits that mere fining the handlers/ owners, does
not address the urgent need to treat the Equines, who
have suffered while rendering service on the pilgrimage

routes.
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23. Dr. Purushottam admits that, due to lack of
facilities of infirmaries, the injured, diseased, disabled
and malnourished Equines could not be seized, as there
was no place to take them to. However, since
infirmaries have been set up on the Kedarnath Yatra
Route, and others are also in the stage of being set up,
he assures that, henceforth, all such animals would also

be seized and kept at the infirmary for their recovery.

24. We are of the view that mere fining of the
handlers, or filing cases against them for inflicting
cruelty to the animals, is not sufficient to rein in and
discipline the erring handlers/ owners of Equines. The
fines are nominal and criminal cases take years to get
decided. There is no fear, in erring handlers/ owners of
Equines, of suffering any adverse consequences if they
do not mend their conduct, and to stop subjecting their
Equines to cruelty for commercial gain. The only
effective way, in which cruelty to the Equines can be
curbed, is by blacklisting such handlers/ owners, who
are found to be subjecting their Equines to cruelty and

maltreatment.

12
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25. We, therefore, direct the State to formulate a
scheme/ Rules in this regard, and to implement the
same strictly as, it is only the fear of being debarred
from carrying on their business, that will drive the erring

handlers/ owners of Equines, to fall in line.

26. Ms. Maulekhi acknowledges the work done by
the State for providing warm portable water to the
Equines on the pilgrimage treks. Dr. Purushottam
assures that the said facility shall be continued to be

made available, without any lapse.

27. The petitioners have also pointed out that it is
necessary to conduct a Glanders Test for each Equine,
deployed on the Yatra Routes, as the said disease is
highly dangerous for the Equines. The said disease is
infectious, and, if not checked and addressed in time, it
can create havoc, particularly, since a large number of
Equines are deployed on narrow routes, and they are

also kept in close contact with each other in the sheds.

28. Dr. Purushottam agrees that Glanders Test,
for each of the equines deployed on the pilgrimage
routes should be done, and he has assured that the

State shall take steps to ensure that all such Equines are

13

28



663

put to Glanders Test, before they are deployed on the

pilgrimage routes.

29. Ms. Maulekhi has also submitted that the
Equines should be put to Endurance Test once in a
season to check cardiac malfunction. Dr. Purushottam,
however, submits that it is not possible to subject the
Equines to Endurance Test before they are deployed,
due to the reason that the Equines arrive with their
handlers a day before the start of the Yatra, and there is
no time to subject thousands of Equines to such test,
before they are permitted to be deployed on the Yatra

Routes.

30. We are of the view that the State should have
a system of screening the Equines, which are sought to
be deployed on Yatra Routes by competent Veterinary
Doctors and Veterinarians, and if the experts feel — after
physical examination of the Equine(s), that any
particular Equine, or Equines, should be subjected to
such Endurance Test, in respect of such Equine(s),
Endurance Test should be conducted before the Equine

iIs permitted to be deployed on the pilgrimage routes.
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The State should take measures to implement this

direction.

31. Ms. Maulekhi has also submitted that the
Insurance Scheme in respect of Equines, is being
exploited by the handlers. Equines, which suffer injury,
or become disabled, or are malnourished, or are
otherwise treated with cruelty, and are not in a position
to render service, are subjected to further cruelty by
their handlers, to ensure that they die, and their

insurance claims mature.

32. On the other hand, Dr. Purushottam submits
that there is no empirical data to support this theory.
He submits that this year, with steps being taken by the
State, number of Equine deaths, on the Yatra Routes
have declined. To this, the submission of Ms. Maulekhi
is that a large number of deaths take place each year,
amongst the unregistered Equines, and these numbers

are not even accounted for by the State.

33. Though the number of deaths of Equines
deployed on the Yatra Routes may have declined, as
stated in the affidavit filed by Shri Rajendra Kumar

Bhatt, the same still appears to be significant. We,
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therefore, direct the State to collect and collate the data,
with regard to Equines deaths on the pilgrimage routes

in the State, and to analyze the reasons for such deaths.

34. The purpose of insuring Equines is to provide
security to their handlers/ owners against losses, which
they may suffer on the death of their equine — which is
the source of their earning. At the same time, the grant
of insurance cover, in respect of the equines should not
become a reason for their being subjected to cruelty and
maltreatment, resulting in their death, particularly, after
they are of no use to their handler due to their age,

injuries etc.

35. We, therefore, direct the State to look into
their policy, with regard to grant of insurance of the
Equines, so as to exclude the possibility of claims, which
arise from deaths of Equines caused due to excessive
deployment, ill-treatment, malnutrition and neglect of
Equines. This would ensure that only genuine claims are
made, and honored, where the death of the Equine

takes place, for reasons not attributable to the handler.

36. Ms. Maulekhi has also submitted that sheds -

for all Equines used on the pilgrimage treks, should be

16

31



666

erected, to prevent their exposure to extreme weather

conditions.

37. Dr. Purushottam submits that it would not be
feasible to implement such a suggestion, primarily, due
to constraint of space for creation of such shelters on

the pilgrimage routes.

38. Even if sheds cannot be created to house all
the Equines in the night, to prevent exposure to extreme
weather conditions, the State should do whatever best
can be done in this regard. The State should also
examine the said issue carefully, and come up with
alternative solutions to be able to prevent exposure of
the Equines to extreme weather conditions during night

stay.

39. Ms. Maulekhi has also suggested that Equines
should be made to move in convoys, so as to instill
discipline and increase safety, after imparting training to

the handlers by the ITBP.

40. Dr. Purushottam, however, submits that this
suggestion cannot be implemented, for the reason that

the pilgrims, who use Equines, cannot be bound to
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follow the discipline of moving in a convoy, as the
pilgrims may want to take breaks on the pilgrimage
route to meet their needs. In the light of this
explanation, we are presently not passing any orders in

this regard.

41. Ms. Maulekhi has also submitted that, looking
to the very large number of Equines deployed on the
pilgrimage routes, it is necessary that the State should
iImplement a Stampede Prevention Mechanism at regular

intervals on the pilgrimage routes.

42. Dr. Purushottam, however, states that,
looking to the practical situation on the ground, it is not

possible to introduce any such mechanism.

43. We cannot agree with Dr. Purushottam on this
aspect. Stampede Prevention Mechanism is absolutely
necessary, and should be implemented along the
pilgrimage routes, to prevent any accident involving
large number of people. It is for the State to examine
the situation on the ground, and to come up with
solutions in this regard, since it is the responsibility of
the State to ensure the safety of the pilgrims and all

others on the pilgrimage routes. We, therefore, direct

18

33



668

the State to examine the said aspect, and come up with

a solution before the next date.

44. We direct the State to file its further affidavit
before the next date, dealing with all the aforesaid
aspects. We further direct the State to continue to
implement, and abide by our directions issued in these

Writ Petitions till now.

45. List on 20.09.2023.

VIPIN SANGHI, C.J.

RAKESH THAPLIYAL, J.

Dt: 10" AUGUST, 2023
Rahul
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